Lease liability 214 643 2,573 - 3,430

Interest payable 3,409 - - - 3,409

Trade and other accounts payable 80,123 16,159 - - 96,282

 87,419 49,228 315,136 - 451,783

As at 31 December 2023
Less than 3

months
3 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Notes 2026 - 21,775 337,688 - 359,463

General Loan Facility 3,765 20,589 14,207 - 38,561

Performance Sharing Fee - 49,709 - - 49,709

Lease liability 214 643 3,430 - 4,287

Interest payable - 3,498 - - 3,498

Trade and other accounts payable 75,199 14,678 - - 89,877

 79,178 110,892 355,325 - 545,395

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations (Note 17). The

Group’s policy is to manage its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the annualised sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in

interest rates, with all other variables held constant:

For the year ended 31 December 2024

High / low limits of change

in interest rate, %

Effect

on profit before tax

Interest rate -1% 140

Interest rate +1% (140)

For the year ended 31 December 2023

High / low limits of change

in interest rate, %

Effect

on profit before tax

Interest rate -1% 365

Interest rate +1% (365)

Credit risk

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Group to significant concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of bank

deposits (Notes 16 ) and trade and other accounts receivable (Note 13). Information regarding expected credit losses is presented in

Note 33.

Cash in banks is placed with the financial institutions with the following ratings:

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

As rated by Fitch:

   AA 6,500 9,862

   A 248,879 201,277

   BBB 595 2,350

   Not rated and other 29,530 33,984

 285,504 247,473

INTERPIPE HOLDINGS PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS